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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY DC005
For the following product 2023-03

Aseptic Angle Valve

Type 3349

European regulation

Food contact

The Aseptic Angle Valve Type 3349 meets the requirements of the food and pharmaceutical industry.

Manufacturing processes of Samson Regulation and those of its suppliers comply with the good manufactur-
ing practices established by regulation (EC) No. 2023/20061.

The valve components in contact with foodstuffs meet the following requirements:

- the metal parts (valve body and plug) are made of forged stainless steel 1.4435/316L or 1.4404/316L
in accordance with:

o the regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042

o the Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9 on metals and alloys used in food contact
materials and articles;

o the French decree of 13 January 1976 on stainless steel materials and objects in contact with
foodstuffs;

o the sheet published by the French authority DGCCRF: MCDA n°1 (V2 - 2017), Aptitude for
food contact of metals and metal alloys intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.

- The diaphragm, which ensures the seal with the outside, is made of PTFE in accordance with :

o the regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 and (EU) No. 10/20113 as amended

The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on Annex 1.

o with the recommendations LI (temperature resistant polymer coating systems…) & LII (fillers) 
published by BfR (Federal Institute for Risk Assessment).

- The optional valve seals, which provide the internal seal, are made of PEEK Natural Food & Life Sci-
ence Grade and according to our supplier’s declaration of conformity comply with:

o the Regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 and (EU) No. 10/20113 as amended:

The conditions and results of our supplier's global and specific migration tests are available on
Annex 2.

According to the migration tests carried out on the plastic components in accordance with Regulation (EU) No
10/20113 as amended, the overall and specific migrations remain within the limits set by the above-mentioned

1 Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

2 Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

3 Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, as last amended by Regulation
(EU) No 2020/1245
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Regulation when the complete apparatus is used under the conditions indicated below:

- repeated short-term and long-term contact with all kinds of foodstuffs in applications at room tempera-
ture up to 121 °C.

Environmental regulation and others

The Aseptic Angle Valve Type 3349 is compliant with

- Directive RoHS 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU

- Regulation REACH 1907/2006/EC

USA regulation

Food contact and pharmaceutical regulation

The Type 3349 Aseptic Angle Valve meets the requirements of the food and pharmaceutical industries accord-
ing to the following parameters.

- The PTFE used in the manufacture of the diaphragm complies with :

o FDA regulation 21 CFR §177.1550,
o USP Class VI Chapter 88 -121°C (in vivo) and Chapter 87 (in vitro)

- The PEEK used for the manufactrure of the optional valve seals complies with:

o FDA regulation 21 CFR §177.2415,
o USP Class VI Chapter 88 -121°C (in vivo) and Chapter 87 (in vitro)

- The grease used for the assembly of parts in contact with the fluid, complies with :

o the regulation FDA CFR 21 §178.3570,

o NSF-H1 requirements.

Chinese regulation

Food contact

The Type 3349 Aseptic Angle Valve meets the requirements of the Chinese food and pharmaceutical indus-
tries.

The valve components that come into contact with foodstuffs meet the following requirements:

- the metal parts (valve body and plug) are made of forged stainless steel 1.4435/316L or 1.4404/316L in
accordance with:

o the regulations GB 4806.1-2016 4 and GB 4806.9-20164

o The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on Annex 3.

- The membrane, which seals to the outside, is made of PTFE:

o Our supplier's declaration of conformity certifies that this material complies with regulations GB

4 Regulation GB 4806.1-2016 on general safety requirements for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food; GB
4806.6-2016 for plastic resins, GB 4806.7-2016 for plastic materials, GB 4806.9-2016 for metal
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4806.1-20165, GB 4806.6-20164 and GB 9685-20165 ;

o The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on Annex 3.

- the optional plug seals, which provide the internal seal, are made of PEEK natural Food & Life Science
Grade:

o Our supplier's declaration of conformity certifies that this material complies with regulations GB
4806.1-20154, GB 4806.7-20164 and GB 9685-20165

o The conditions and results of our supplier's global and specific migration tests are available on
Annex 2.

Environmental regulation and others

The Type 3349 Aseptic Angle Valve meets the requirements of :

- China RoHS 2.0 GB/T26572-2011

Other regulations

The composition of the plastical materials in contact with the fluid is:

- free of animal-derived ingredients (ADI free) and thus free of TSE/BFE

- free of human-derived ingredients,

- purely of synthetic origin.

SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S.

Bruno Soulas

General Director
Head of Strategy and Development

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine
Head of QSE Department

5 Regulation GB 9685-2016 on the use of additives in materials intended to come into contact with food
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SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. · 1, rue Jean Corona · 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin, France · samson@samsongroup.com 1

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY DC007 
2021-12 

Regulation (EU) No. 1907/2006 (REACH, Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of 
Chemicals); United Nations Globally Harmonised System (UN GHS); and WFD, Waste Framework 
Directive (EU) 2008/98/EC, Article 9(1)(i) as amended by Directive (EU) 2018/851 of 30 May 2018, and 
their national implementations 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

We hereby certify that we are well informed about the REACH regulation, which entered into force on 1 June 
2007 and have determined the applicable consequences and obligations, especially pre-registration and 
registration of substances, notifications to public bodies, authorization, and restriction. We manufacture "arti-
cles" as defined in the REACH Regulation Article 2. As a result, we are a "downstream user" in most cases. 
We do not produce any substances or mixtures that we sell. 

Concerning the registration of the relevant substances we use to manufacture our products, we can inform 
you based on REACH Article 10 that, on the basis of the information presently available to us, we do not 
currently reach the threshold of one ton per year. It is possible for us to provide more precise data if re-
quired.  

Concentration of SVHC (substances of very high concern) in SAMSON Products 
We have a duty to communicate information to our customers on substances contained in our products ac-
cording to Article 33 of the REACH Regulation: SAMSON calculate the contents of the substances in every 
individual article (e.g. nuts, bolts etc.) included in a bill of materials separately, following the judgment by the 
Court of Justice of the European Union concerning case C-106/14 of 16 October 2015, "Once an article, 
always an article" (O5A). SAMSON refer to a Candidate List of SVHC, that lists up the substances that we 
report:  

These substances are often determined based on the classification of chemical substances and mixtures in 
the United Nations Global Harmonized System (UN GHS). We implement these systematics in Europe by 
following the Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 (CLP) on classification, labeling and packaging of substances 
and mixtures, forming a unified approach with the REACH Regulation. Both Safety Data Sheets (SDS, 
MSDS) for chemicals and chemical mixtures as well as SAMSON Material Data Sheets (MDS) for declaring 
a material and its substance content are prescribed by these regulations, based on an official list:   

Compliance with the Candidate List of SVHC for Authorisation 
Should you need to make reference to the most recent list, kindly see to the version published on the Inter-
net, with the latest SAMSON references. Go to the following website to check whether the duty to communi-
cate information according to REACH Article 33 applies to a SAMSON product:  
https://www.samsongroup.com/en/about-samson/material-compliance/reach-regulation/#c2723 
Also, we frequently cite further SVHC details on the delivery papers. 

The Candidate List according to Article 59 (1, 10) of Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) was first pub-
lished on 1 September 2008. Since then, it is constantly expanded every six months by the European Chem-
icals Agency (ECHA). The Candidate List is regularly updated around the middle and end of every year. It 
now comprises of over 200 substances:  
https://www.echa.europa.eu/web/guest/candidate-list-table (in English). 

As a result, it is an on-going process to check whether our products contain SVHC in a concentration greater 
than 0.1% (w/w). We are in close contact with our suppliers as part of this process and we will inform you if 
we discover that any changes apply to us. 
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SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. · 1, rue Jean Corona · 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin, France · samson@samsongroup.com 2

SCIP Database, “Substances of Concern In articles as such or in complex objects (Products)” 
As legally requested by the Waste Framework Directive (WFD) since 5 January 2021 and the respective 
national implementation, SAMSON AG input the necessary data into the European Chemical Agency’s (EC-
HA) SCIP Database. 

The REACH Candidate List is updated every six months. SAMSON will not issue, every half a year, any 
more statements or fill in specific, non-standardized documents of proof in over 20 different formats that our 
articles are not affected. 

It is legally only required to communicate the affected articles and (if the need be) their sub-articles to cus-
tomers if SVHC surpass 0.1 % weight of weight in in articles or in separate articles as a part of more com-
plex articles., as specified in REACH Article 33. Also, protective measures against SVHC have to be stated 
where applicable. 

SAMSON REGULATION SAS 
Vaulx-en-Velin, 14 December 2021 

Bruno Soulas 
Director of Strategy and Development 

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine 
Head of QSE Department 
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SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 
 

 
 1/1 

DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE DC008 
EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 2021-12 
EU KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 

SAMSON REGULATION • 1 rue Jean Corona  • 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 72 04 75 00 • Fax: +33 (0)4 72 04 75 75 • E-mail: samson@samson.fr • Internet: www.samson.fr 

BNP Paribas N° compte 0002200215245 • Banque 3000401857 
IBAN FR7630004018570002200215245 • BIC (code SWIFT) BNPAFRPPVBE 

Société par actions simpifiée au capital de 10 000 000 € • Siège social : Vaulx-en-Velin 
N° SIRET: RCS Lyon B 788 165 603 00127 • N° de TVA: FR 86 788 165 603 • Code APE 2814Z 

Crédit Lyonnais N° compte 0000060035B41 • Banque 3000201936 
IBAN FR9830002019360000060035B41 • BIC (code SWIFT) CRLYFRPP 

 
   

 

La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant. 
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. 
Die alleinige Verantwortung für die Ausstellung dieser Konformitätserklärung trägt der Hersteller. 
 
Nous certifions pour les produits suivants en exécution standard : 
For the following products in standard execution: 
Für die folgenden Produkte in Standard-Ausführung: 
 
Type / type / Typ :  2371, 3252, 3310, 3331, 3347, 3349, 3351, 3710, 3711, 3776, 3777, 3812, 3963, 

3964, 3967, 4708, 4746, 5090, Samstation 
 
sont conformes à la législation applicable harmonisée de l’Union : 
the conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation is declared with: 
wird die Konformität mit den einschlägigen Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union bestätigt: 
 

RoHS 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU   EN 50581:2012, IEC 63000:2016 

 

Fabricant :    SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 
Manufacturer:    1, rue Jean Corona 
Hersteller:    69520 Vaulx-en-Velin     
     France 
 

Vaulx-en-Velin, le 14/12/21 

Au nom du fabricant, 
On behalf of the Manufacturer, 
Im Namen des Herstellers, 
 
 SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 Joséphine SIGNOLES-FONTAINE 
Responsable QSE 
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SAMSON REGULATION S.A. · 1, rue Jean Corona · 69511 Vaulx-en-Velin, France · samson@samson.fr 1

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG DC016
Für folgende Produkte 2019-08

Stellventile Typ 3241, 3244, 3249, 3251, 3252, 3256, 3347, 3321, 3349 

Zeugnis Nr°: TSX71002520191340 Bewertungsberichte N r°: 2019TSFM750-TYP3241 
und 2019TSFM751-TYP3251 

Die Ventile 3241 und 3251 haben die Bewertungstests gemäß den Anforderungen der chinesischen Druckgeräte 
TSG D7002-2006 bestanden. 

Infolgedessen erfüllen alle oben genannten Rückschlagventile die Anforderungen der TSG D7002-2006 für chinesi-
sche Druckgeräte gemäß den folgenden Merkmalen: 

– DN 50 bis 200 PN ≤ 5 MPa (50 bar) oder NPS 2 bis NPS 8 Class ≤ 300,
– DN 50 bis 100 PN ≤ 42 MPa (420 bar) oder NPS 2 bis NPS 4 Class ≤ 2500,
– Betriebstemperatur: -29°C ≤ T ≤ 425°C.

SAMSON REGULATION S.A. SAMSON REGULATION S.A. 

Bruno Soulas 
Leiter Verwaltung 

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine 
Qualitätsmanager 
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SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 
 

 
 1/1 

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE DC027 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 2020-04 
符合性声明 

SAMSON REGULATION • 1 rue Jean Corona  • 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 72 04 75 00 • Fax: +33 (0)4 72 04 75 75 • E-mail: samson@samson.fr • Internet: www.samson.fr 

BNP Paribas N° compte 0002200215245 • Banque 3000401857 
IBAN FR7630004018570002200215245 • BIC (code SWIFT) BNPAFRPPVBE 

Société par actions simpifiée au capital de 10 000 000 € • Siège social : Vaulx-en-Velin 
N° SIRET: RCS Lyon B 788 165 603 00127 • N° de TVA: FR 86 788 165 603 • Code APE 2814Z 

Crédit Lyonnais N° compte 0000060035B41 • Banque 3000201936 
IBAN FR9830002019360000060035B41 • BIC (code SWIFT) CRLYFRPP 

 
   

 

La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant. 
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. 
制造商对发布的符合性声明全权负责。  
 
 
Nous certifions que les produits suivants en exécution standard : 
For the following products in standard execution: 
适用于下述型号的产品： 
 
 
Type / type / 型号 :  2371, 3249, 3252, 3310, 3331, 3347, 3349, 3351, 3710, 3711, 5090, Samstation 
 
 
 
sont conformes à la législation applicable : 
the conformity with the relevant legislation is declared with: 
声明符合相关法规： 

 
China RoHS 2.0 GB/T26572-2011 

 
 
 
 
Fabricant :    SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 
Manufacturer :    1, rue Jean Corona 
制造商     69120 Vaulx-en-Velin     
     France 
 

Vaulx-en-Velin, le 20/04/2020 

 
Au nom du fabricant, 
On behalf of the Manufacturer, 
制造商的代表人 
   

 SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 

 

 

 

 

  

Joséphine SIGNOLES-FONTAINE 
Responsable QSE 
QSE Manager 
QSE 负责人 
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Samson Regulation S.A.S.

53-07 (Compression-Type Valves)

CIP Models: 3347 Series with Var-ID codes xxxxxxx-HY and 3349 Series with Var-ID codes xxxxxxx-
HY all fitted with actuator 3277 or 3379. Optional accessories include positioners 3724, 3730 or 3760, 
limit indicator 3776, pressure reducer 4708 and solenoid valves 3967 or 3963.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

is hereby authorized to continue to apply the
3-A Symbol to the models of equipment, conforming to 3-A Sanitary Standards for:

set forth below

Timothy R. Rugh
Executive Director
3-A Sanitary Standards, Inc.

CERTIFICATE AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 1494ISSUE DATE: January 26, 2009

VALID THROUGH: 

NEXT TPV INSPECTION/REPORT DUE:

1, rue Jean Corona - BP 140, Vaulx -e n-Ve lin 69120  , France

Number 53-07

December 31, 2023

November 2023

The issuance of this authorization for the use of the 3-A Symbol is based upon the voluntary certification, by the 
applicant for it, that the equipment listed above complies fully with the 3-A Sanitary Standard(s) designated.  
Legal responsibility for compliance is solely that of the holder of this Certificate of Authorization, and 3-A 
Sanitary Standards, Inc. does not warrant that the holder of an authorization at all times complies with the 
provisions of the said 3-A Sanitary Standards.  This in no way affects the responsibility of 3-A Sanitary 
Standards, Inc. to take appropriate action in such cases in which evidence of nonconformance has been 
established.
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Date of issue: 18 December 2020 

Valid until: 17 December 2025

EL Class I

EHEDG hereby declares that the product

  Aseptic control angle valve Type 3349 DN15 to 100 with PTFE diaphragm 

from

SAMSON REGULATION SAS, 1 rue Jean Corona BP 140 , 69512 Vaulx-en-Velin, France 

has/have been evaluated for compliance and meets/meet the current criteria for

Hygienic Equipment Design of the EHEDG

Certificate No. EHEDG-C2000048

Signed  _________________________________________  President EHEDG

Ludvig Josefsberg

Signed  _________________________________________  EHEDG Certification Officer

Mirjam Steenaard

EHEDG Secretariat

Lyoner Straße 18

60528 Frankfurt am Main

Germany

©EHEDG
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Anhang

15 Anhang

15.1 Anzugsmomente

15.1.1 Anzugsmomente für 
Ventil Typ 3349 mit An-
trieb Typ 3271 oder 
Typ 3277

Tabelle 15-1: Anzugsmomente für Verbin-
dung von Kegel und Kegelstange

Nennweite Anzugsmoment für Kegel (2) 
und Kegelstange (3) in NmDN NPS

6…25
(Mikro-
ventil)

¼…1
(Mikro-
ventil)

4

15…25 ½…1 16

32…65 1¼…2½ 135

80…100 3…4 230

Tabelle 15-2: Anzugsmomente für Verbin-
dung von Ventilgehäuse und Oberteil

Nennweite Anzugsmoment für 
Schrauben (34) in NmDN NPS

6…25
(Mikro-
ventil)

¼…1
(Mikro-
ventil)

4

15…25 ½…1 16

32…65 1¼…2½ 40

80…100 3…4 135

Beschädigung der Gehäuseschrauben 
durch zu hohe Anzugsmomente!
Ältere Ventilvarianten haben Gehäuse-
schrauben, die nicht mehr für die angegebe-
nen Anzugsmomente geeignet sind.

 Î Sicherstellen, dass für alle Ausführungen 
die neuen Schrauben verwendet werden.

 Î Für weitere Informationen After Sales 
Service kontaktieren.

15.1.2 Anzugsmomente für 
Ventil Typ 3349 mit An-
trieb Typ 3379

Tabelle 15-3: Anzugsmomente für Verbin-
dung von Kegel und Kegelstange

Nennweite Anzugsmoment für Kegel (2) 
und Kegelstange (3) in NmDN NPS

6…25
(Mikro-
ventil)

¼…1
(Mikro-
ventil)

4

15…25 ½…1 16

32…50 1¼…2 135

Tabelle 15-4: Anzugsmomente für Verbin-
dung von Ventilgehäuse und Oberteil

Nennweite Anzugsmoment für 
Schrauben (34) in NmDN NPS

6…25
(Mikro-
ventil)

¼…1
(Mikro-
ventil)

7

15…25 ½…1 16

32…50 1¼…2 40

HINWEIS!
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Anhang

Tabelle 15-5: Anzugsmoment für Verbin-
dung von Antriebs- und Kegelstange

Nennweite Anzugsmoment für Verbin-
dung von Antriebs- und Ke-

gelstange (3) in NmDN NPS

6…50
¼…1

(Mikro-
ventil)

4

15.2 Werkzeuge
Neben vorausgesetztem Standardwerkzeug 
sind zur Montage und Demontage von Bau-
teilen teilweise Sonderwerkzeuge erforder-
lich. Erforderliche Sonderwerkzeuge können 
über SAMSON erfragt und bezogen wer-
den. After Sales Service kontaktieren.

Tabelle 15-6: Werkzeuge
Nennweite

Werkzeug Material-
Nr. Bild

DN NPS

6…25
(Mikro-
ventil)

¼…1
(Mikro-
ventil)

Werkzeug-
satz beste-
hend aus 

Klemmringen 
zum Ein-

spannen der 
Kegelstange 

in einen 
Schraubstock

1281-
0035

15…25 ½…1

32…50 1¼…2

15.3 Schmiermittel

Schädigung der Gesundheit durch Kontakt 
mit Gefahrstoffen!
Einzelne Schmier- und Reinigungsmittel sind 
als Gefahrstoffe eingestuft und müssen als 
solche vom Hersteller besonders gekenn-
zeichnet und mit einem Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
versehen sein.

 Î Sicherstellen, dass zu jedem Gefahrstoff 
ein entsprechendes Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
vorliegt. Ggf. Sicherheitsdatenblatt beim 
Hersteller des Gefahrstoffs anfordern.

 Î Über vorhandene Gefahrstoffe und den 
korrekten Umgang mit Gefahrstoffen in-
formieren.

Tabelle 15-7: Empfohlene Schmiermittel

Anwendung Temperatur-
bereich in °C Farbe Mikroventil-

ausführung

Ventile für 
Lebensmittel-

industrie
–50…+150 weiß 8150-9002

Tabelle 15-8: Schmiermittel nach Bauteilen

Bauteil (Pos.) Standardaus-
führung

Mikroventilaus-
führung

Kegel 
(2) 8150-9002 8150-9002

Kegelstange
(3) 8150-9002 8150-9002

Gewindestift
(6.1) 8150-9002 –

Lager
(41) 8150-9002 8150-9002

WARNUNG! WARNUNG!



EB 8048-2   15-3

Anhang

Bauteil (Pos.) Standardaus-
führung

Mikroventilaus-
führung

Packung
(15, 23) – 8150-9002

Ventiloberteil 
(20, 20.1, 20.3, 

21)
8150-9002 –

Schrauben
(34) – –

15.4 Ersatzteile

1 Gehäuse

2 Kegel

3 Kegelstange

4 Membranteller

5 Kegelstangenabdichtung

5.1 Stangendichtung

5.2 Gewindebuchse

6 Sicherung der Verschraubung Kegel/
Kegelstange

6.1 Gewindestift

6.2 Sicherungsscheibe

7 Hubschild

10 Kupplungsmutter

13 Kontermutter

15 Feder

16 Lasche

19 Scheiben

20 Standardjoch bei Antrieb 
Typ 3271/3277

20.1 Ventiloberteil Mikroventilausführung 
bei Antrieb Typ 3271/3277

20.2 Joch Mikroventilausführung bei An-
trieb Typ 3271/3277

20.3 Ventiloberteil Mikroventilausführung 
bei Antrieb Typ 3379

21 Ventiloberteil Standard bei Antrieb 
Typ 3379

23 Packung

24 Membran

34 Schraube

36 Verschlussschraube bzw. Nippel

37 Schrauben

39 Dichtung

40 Rohr

41 Lager

42 Distanzhalter

43 Sprengring

A7 Antriebsstange

A8 Ringmutter

A26 Schelle

A27 Schelle

A29 Schraube

A30 Mutter



15-4  EB 8048-2

Ventil Typ 3349 mit Antrieb Typ 3271/3277 · Standardausführung

1

6.2

2

24

3

20

5.1

13
10

A7

34

36 40

37
16
A8

7

A30

A29

A27

A26
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Anhang

15.5 Service
Für Instandhaltungs- und Reparaturarbeiten 
sowie bei Auftreten von Funktionsstörungen 
oder Defekten kann der After Sales Service 
zur Unterstützung hinzugezogen werden.

E-Mail
Der After Sales Service ist über die 
E-Mail-Adresse 
aftersalesservice@samsongroup.com 
erreichbar.

Adressen der SAMSON AG und deren 
Tochtergesellschaften
Die Adressen der SAMSON AG und deren 
Tochtergesellschaften sowie von Vertretungen 
und Servicestellen stehen im Internet unter 
www.samsongroup.com oder in einem 
SAMSON-Produktkatalog zur Verfügung.

Notwendige Angaben
Bei Rückfragen und zur Fehlerdiagnose fol-
gende Informationen angeben:
− Auftrags- und Positionsnummer
− Typ, Erzeugnisnummer, Nennweite und 

Ausführung des Ventils
− Druck und Temperatur des Durchflussme-

diums
− Durchfluss in m³/h
− Anströmrichtung
− Nennsignalbereich des Antriebs (z. B. 

0,2 bis 1 bar)
− Ist ein Schmutzfänger eingebaut?
− Einbauzeichnung

15.6 Informationen für das Ver-
kaufsgebiet im Vereinigten 
Königreich

Die nachfolgenden Informationen entspre-
chen der Richtlinie Pressure Equipment (Safe-
ty) Regulations 2016, STATUTORY INSTRU-
MENTS, 2016 No. 1105 (UKCA-Kennzeich-
nung). Sie gelten nicht für Nordirland.

Einführer (Importer)
SAMSON Controls Ltd
Perrywood Business Park
Honeycrock Lane
Redhill, Surrey RH1 5JQ
Telefon: +44 1737 766391
E-Mail: sales-uk@samsongroup.com
Website: uk.samsongroup.com


